
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 26 November 2013 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 
1  Declarations of pecuniary interest - see note overleaf  

2  Apologies for absence  

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013 1 - 8 

4  Policing in Merton - Borough Commander  

5  Civil unrest - Cabinet's action plan for implementation of task group 
recommendations 

9 - 18 

6  Policy and service developments in response to demographic change 19 - 78 

7  Business Plan 2014-18 79 - 
104 

8  Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2014-18: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels 

105 - 
112 

9  Note of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group, 29 October 
2013 

113 - 
120 

10  Work programme 2013/14 121 - 
128 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership 
 
Councillors:  
Peter Southgate (Chair) 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Iain Dysart 
Samantha George 
Suzanne Grocott 
Jeff Hanna 
Logie Lohendran 
Russell Makin 
Diane Neil Mills 
Dennis Pearce 
Substitute Members:  
John Dehaney 
Brenda Fraser 
Mary-Jane Jeanes 
Oonagh Moulton 
Henry Nelless 
John Sargeant 

Co-opted Representatives  
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Dr Joanne Sullivan-Lyons, Secondary 
school parent governor rep
[...]
views, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

⇒ One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 SEPTEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 22.00) 

PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Iain Dysart, 
Samantha George, Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, 
Logie Lohendran, Russell Makin, Diane Neil Mills, Peter McCabe 
and Dennis Pearce. 
 
Co-opted member Peter Connellan. 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Dehaney, Stephen Alambritis, Suzanne Evans, 
Richard Hilton.  
 
Sheila Knight. 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of 
Business Improvement), Simon Williams (Director, Community & 
Housing Department), Hayley James (Volunteering Strategy 
Programme Manager, Merton Voluntary Service Council) and 
Ian Murrell (Service Manager, EH TS and Licensing) 
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE NOTE OVERLEAF (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from co-opted members, Jo Sullivan-Lyons and Colin 
Powell. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: to agree the minutes with the addition of a further action point asking 
the Borough Commander to provide information on the number and roles of all police 
officers in the borough pre and post the move to the Local Policing Model, not just 
those in neighbourhood teams.  
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to contact the Borough Commander to 
request this information 
 
Matters arising – the Chair announced that budget scrutiny training had been 
arranged for 10 October and questioning skills training for 24 October. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

4  VISION, KEY PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2013/14 - 
PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Leader welcomed the contribution that scrutiny makes to decision making and 
said that Cabinet have implemented many recommendations from scrutiny. He 
illustrated the achievements and challenges facing the council by outlining a day in 
the life of a hypothetical family in Merton. The achievements cited included food and 
bulky waste collections, excellent schools and library services, good local parks, 
lunch clubs, being a safe borough, ambitious plans for regenerating Mitcham, Morden 
and Raynes Park and frozen levels of council tax for last three years. The Leader 
reminded the Commission that Merton had won the Municipal Journal’s best 
achieving council award this year, highlighting the role that low spend, high 
performance and partnership working had played in this achievement. He said that 
one of the key challenges was to retain and expand employment opportunities in the 
borough. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined some of the strategic issues facing the council: 

• ensuring the ener
[...]
OTE OF MEETING OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP, 4 

SEPTEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED: to note the minutes of the financial monitoring task group’s meeting of 4 
September 2013. 
 
9  WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
RESOLVED:  

1. to agree the work programme as set out in the report 
2. that the Chair and Vice Chair would prioritise items for the November meeting 

agenda as it is over-full 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 26 November 2013 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject:  Civil unrest – Cabinet’s action plan for implementation of task group 

recommendations 

Lead officer: Annalise Elliott, Head of Safer Merton 

Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Engagement and Equalities   

Contact officer: Annalise Elliott, Head of Safer Merton 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discusses and comments on  
the work undertaken in respect of the Civil Unrest Action Plan and considers 
the request for a number of the actions to now be closed. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 A task group was set up in order to investigate and identify lessons learned 
from the civil unrest that took place in parts of Colliers Wood, Wimbledon 
and Mitcham in August 2011. This report highlights the recommendations 
that were made by cabinet and provides an update on progress made on 
these recommendations, as of November 2013. 

2. DETAILS 

 
2.1 Over five days in August 2011 around 15,000 people rioted, looted and 

damaged town centres in 66 different areas across England. The 
government established the Riots, Communities and Victims Panel, to 
investigate the causes of the riots and to consider what more could be done 
to build greater social and economic resilience in communities.  

2.2 The Cou
[...]
nsultation of scrutiny on the proposed Business Plan, Budget and 
Capital Programme. 

 

6. TIMETABLE 

6.1 Round one of scrutiny of the 2014-18 Business Plan was undertaken as 
follows:- 

• Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 6 November 2013 

• Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 12 November 2013 

• Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:13 November  

• Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 26 November 2013 

 

6.2 Comments and recommendations from round one will be reported to 
Cabinet on 6 December 2013. 

6.3 Round two of scrutiny of the Business Plan is planned as follows:- 

• Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 9 January 2014 

• Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 14 January 2014 

• Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:15 January 2013 

• Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 30 January 2014 

6.4 The responses from round two will be presented to Cabinet on 17 February 
2014.  A meeting of full Council will then take place on 5 March 2014.  

 

Page 106



www.merton.gov.uk 

 

7.       FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1            These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda and 
in the reports considered by Cabinet on 21 October 2013.        

8.       LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1            The process for developing the budget and business plan is set out in Part 
4C of the Council’s Constitution.  The role of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and panels with regard to the development of the budget and 
business plan is set out in Part 4E of the Constitution.        

8.2 The legal and statutory implications relating to the Business Plan are 
contained in the reports elsewhere on this agenda. 

9.              CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1       None directly relating to this report. 

10. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION  
IMPLICATIONS 

10.1          It is a fundamental aim of the scrut
[...]
 well resourced to avoid the significant additional costs associated with residential 
care. 

 

 
 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
29 OCTOBER 2013 

(19.00 - 21.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Iain Dysart, 
Suzanne Grocott, Diane Neil Mills and Dennis Pearce 
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Paul Dale 
(Interim Assistant Director of Resources), David Keppler (Head 
of Revenues and Benefits) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy 
Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies received. Members noted that Councillor Samantha George is no 
longer a member of this task group. 
 
2  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT SCHEME (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Task group members asked a number of questions in order to understand the impact 
of the move to a local council tax support scheme in April 2013: 
 

• David Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits, said that there had been an 
increase in the level of net collectable council tax debt and that this was 
partly due to the scheme changes and partly due to the increase in the 
number of households in the borough which had increased the overall 
amount of council tax owed. He drew attention to the table at paragraph 2.38 
and undertook to provide more detail. ACTION: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

• The two complaints about the removal of certain discounts and exemptions 
from the council tax support scheme have been treated as policy complaints 
and will be included in the Annual Complaints report to the Council’s 
Standards Committee 

• David Keppler will provide detail on the numbers affected by the discount and 
exemption changes. ACTION:
[...]
e Services added that some alternative and new savings would be taken to 
Cabinet in December and subsequently to the scrutiny meetings in January. 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, and Paul Dale, Assistant Director of 
Resources, provided additional information in response to questions: 

• The departmental savings targets for 2015/16 onwards (paragraph 2.3) are 
based on weighted controllable expenditure. Weightings are 0.5 for Children, 
Schools and Families, 0.75 for Community and Housing, 1.5 for Environment 
and Regeneration, 1.5 for Corporate Services 

• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) will be taken into the reserves and 
used to pay external debt when it becomes due for payment (Paragraph 
2.5.1). ACTION: Director of Corporate Services to provide the assumed 
interest rates for asset life of 5 and 50 years 

 
Table 2.6.1  

• Inflation assumptions for pay are 1% in 2014/15 and 2015/16, 1.5% in 
2016/17 and 2017/18 

• Price inflation assumption is around 1.5% overall, higher for some specific 
areas such as energy process 

• Additional fees and charges assumed 1.5% growth 
• Growth item refers to the adult social care growth that has been approved 

previously 
• Other corporate items includes the pension fund additional contributions, 

level of contingency, items relating to disaster recovery, payments for 
precepts and levies and other adjustments (more detail in September report 
to Cabinet) 

• Collection Fund items for 2014/15 are for the write back of the council tax 
bad debt provision and increase in collection rate. This will be subsumed into 
base budget in future.  

 
Capital programme 
A task group member said that it would be helpful to have a short description of each 
of the items in the capital programme. In response to questions, Caroline Holland and 
Paul Dale provided further detail on some of the items in the corporate services 
capital programme: 

• The Acquisitions Budget for 2013/14 has been used for the purchase of a 
piece of land by the High Path Estate 

• The Capital Bidding Fund is used to provide match funding should any 
suitable schemes funded by the Greater London Authority or English National 
Heritage become available 

Page 115



4 

• Where there are zero items at present, these may change. Also, monies that 
aren’t used may be moved to future years or removed from the capital 
programme.  

• The Document Management and Customer Contact Programme items are 
estimated figures at present. Tender documents were sent out last week 
setting out an ideal “to be” system and asked bidders to come back with 
proposed solutions. The task group RECOMMENDED that councillors’ needs 
are taken into account in any document management solution. ACTION: 
Director of Corporate Services to consult with councillors – Councillor Diane 
Neil Mills volunteered to take part. 

• Asbestos safety works item for 2016/17 relates to corporate buildings. The 
task group suggested that the appointment of an asbestos compliance officer 
(item KSR45/CG03 in the risk register – page 89 of the agenda) be brought 
forward 

• The IT Strategy-unallocated item relates to monies set aside for the 
implementation of the strategy that have not yet been used – may be spent, 
carried forward or removed from capital programme 

• Paul Dale undertook to find out why the Invest to save items have zero 
predicted spend in 2015/16 ACTION: Assistant Director of Resources 

 
Another member said that the capital programme overall was still quite large 
compared to spend in previous years. Caroline Holland and Paul Dale said that they 
were working with officers to predict likely spend more accurately and that the 
programme from 2014/15 onwards is closer to actual spend than previously. The task 
group agreed that it would be helpful to have a breakdown of 2013/14 spend to date 
on individual capital projects. 
 
In response to a comment about the level of capital spend on maintenance of the 
borough’s roads, Caroline Holland said that recent road condition surveys had shown 
sustained improvement in both major and minor roads. 
 
The Task Group AGREED that it would be useful for each of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels to examine the capital programme within their remit. 
 
4  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The task group examined progress made on the 2013/14 corporate services savings. 
Caroline Holland said that the position on the shared bailiff service was unlikely to 
change in 2013/14 but options are being explored to increase the number of cases in 
future and to make it easier to find people who haven’t paid (for example through 
automatic number plate recognition software, a joint piece of work with the Police). 
 
In response to a question about the rationale behind vacant posts, Caroline Holland 
said that the reasons for this varied and that each vacant post was kept under review. 
 
Paul Dale undertook to provide a breakdown of the Transfer Payments (page 41)to 
explain the variation between the current budget and the full year forecast. 
 

Page 116



5 

Councillor Grocott had a number of questions on reserves and cash flow that she 
said she would raise separately with the Director. 
 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Additional information on the local council tax benefit scheme , as requested 

by financial monitoring task group at its meeting on 29 October 2013  

More info on the table 2.38 from report 
Comparing the financial data from the end of March 2013 to September 2013 there 
has been an increase in the collectable council tax figure, this is due to the removal 
of the empty home discounts and exemptions and a reduction in the level of council 
tax support being paid. The number of council tax properties within the borough have 
considerably increased over this period.  
 
Number affected by discounts and exemptions 
In 2012/13: 
[...]
ent proposals 
and the impact on the 
Council 

 Development of shared 
environmental health 
service 

Report John Hill Head of Public 
Protection & 
Development,  

To comment and make 
recommendations in 
relation to progress 
made and future plans 

     

Performance 
management 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To approve and forward 
to Council 

     

Holding the executive to 
account 

Volunteering Report Simon Williams, Director 
of Community and 
Housing 

Update on 
implementation of task 
group 
recommendations, 
implementation of 
Merton Partnership 
Volunteering & 
Community Action 
Strategy and annual 
update from lead CMT 
member. 

     

Performance 
management 

Draft Service Plans 
2014-18 

Report – common pack 
for Panels and 
Commission 

Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 
 

To comment and make 
recommendations for 
changes to the draft 
service plans 

P
age 126



 7 

 

P
age 127



P
age 128

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013
	5 Civil unrest - Cabinet's action plan for implementation of task group recommendations
	6 Policy and service developments in response to demographic change
	Appendix 1

	7 Business Plan 2014-18
	Business Plan Appendix 1

	8 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2014-18: comments and recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
	9 Note of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group, 29 October 2013
	Appendix 1

	10 Work programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
26 NOVEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 21.55) 

PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 
Iain Dysart, Samantha George, Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, 
Logie Lohendran, Russell Makin, Diane Neil Mills and 
Dennis Pearce 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mark Allison and Edith Macauley 
 
John Dimmer (Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnership), 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Yvette 
Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department), 
Darren Williams (Borough Commander) and Julia Regan (Head 
of Democracy Services) 
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - SEE NOTE OVERLEAF 

(Agenda Item 1) 
 

None. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from the co-opted members Peter Connellan, Jo Sullivan-
Lyons and Colin Powell. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED: to agree the minutes. 
 
As a matter arising from the minutes, Councillor Peter Southgate said he was 
pleased to announce that the Commission’s referral to Cabinet on the control of noise 
nuisance had resulted in a decision by Cabinet on 21 October 2013 agreeing to a six 
month pilot to extend the out of hours service to Friday nights, for which a budget of 
£12,000 has been allocated. 
 
4  POLICING IN MERTON - BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Borough Commander, Darren Williams, drew the Commission’s attention to the 
information that he had provided in response to requests at the previous meeting and 
subsequently (published alongside these minutes) and the weekly updates that are 
published on-line. He said that crime figures continued to be low and public 
satisfaction with the police high. He added that Merton is the only borough where 
satisfaction levels amongst black and ethnic minority groups are similar to white 
groups. 
 



2 

Darren Williams announced that the Ahmadiyya Muslim Community at the Baitul 
Futuh Mosque in Morden have offered to sponsor 50 new police recruits by paying 
the £1000 qualification fee for the CPK certificate that new recruits are required to 
gain prior to starting work. He expects this to lead to a much better match between 
the demographic profiles of police officers and the local community. He added that 
recruits from black and ethnic minority groups will have a mentor and a black and 
ethnic minority officer working with them for a period of two years. 
 
In response to questions about the number of police officers in Merton, Darren 
Williams said that the figures for November 2012 and figures post-implementation of 
the Local Policing Model are not like for like comparisons because some functions 
have changed, for example, emergency response control rooms and custody 
arrangements operate differently now. He added that the Metropolitan Police has 
made budget savings by reducing its building costs and reducing the number of 
senior officers so that they have been able locally to increase the number of junior 
officers. 
 
Darren Williams explained that how officers are deployed within the borough is 
reviewed three times a day so the police can respond to crime patterns and incidents 
as they arise. He said that it would be helpful to have sponsorship from local 
businesses in Wimbledon Town Centre to fund an extra unit there. Kensington and 
Chelsea have a similar arrangement. 
 
The Commission thanked Darren Williams and his officers for all their hard work, as 
reflected in continuing low crime rates and high performance on other measures. 
 
5  CIVIL UNREST - CABINET'S ACTION PLAN FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF 

TASK GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Questions were raised about the implementation of two of the recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 3 
The Commission wished to clarify whether the standard operating procedures and 
guidance for staff have actually been given to staff or whether they are still being 
drafted. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to contact relevant officer and then 
email Commission members 
 
Recommendation 11 
A task group member said that the task group had hoped that all schools would invite 
a school based police officer (or another police officer) to talk to pupils about stop 
and search. ACTION: The Director of Children, Schools and Families undertook to 
send an update on which schools are participating and any reasons for non-
participation. 
 
RESOLVED: That, as the recommendations of the task group have now been 
implemented (subject to the receipt of additional information requested), there will be 
no further progress reports to the Commission. 
 
 



3 

6  POLICY AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS IN RESPONSE TO 
DEMOGRAPHIC CHANGE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships (John Dimmer) and the Director of 
Children, Schools and Families (Yvette Stanley), outlined the main points in the 
report: 

• the predicted population growth will have implications for all council services 
and for borough infrastructure 

• three key shifts in the age profile of the borough are predicted to be a growth 
in the 0-19 population, decrease of ages 20-35 and increase in those aged 
65+ 

• Merton will become increasingly diverse, though still less so than the London 
average. The child population will continue to be more diverse than the adult 
population 

• population size will increase most in the poorest and more diverse wards, 
mainly in the east of the borough 

• number of households will increase  

• service implications are set out in charts within the report 

• demographic and legislative changes will result in increased financial 
pressures for the council 

 
In response to a question about why the number of children was increasing whilst the 
number of those of childbearing age (20-35) was reducing, Yvette Stanley said that a 
number of factors would contribute to this including that the population was 
increasingly mobile, with larger families moving into the borough. Also, people are 
having children over a longer period of time, not just between ages of 20 and 35. She 
added that it is assumed that the number of births will stabilise at 3,500 per year but 
this may change depending on the demographic profile of those moving into the 
borough. 
 
Yvette Stanley said there had been a significant expansion in primary school places 
in the east of the borough already and there is scope for further expansion to meet 
need.  
 
Further information was given in response to questions about migration and 
nationality: 

• there are no projected figures available on the impact of the relaxation of EU 
working restrictions on Romanian and Bulgarian citizens, either in terms of 
numbers or where in the UK they would be likely to settle 

• experience shows that an influx from a particular country is often followed by a 
reduction in numbers due to relocation elsewhere in the London, UK or abroad 

• historically, inward and outward migration has been evenly matched in Merton  

• figure 4.4 (BAME population growth) and figure 4.8 (countries of birth) appear 
to be contradictory because people from eastern Europe are classified as part 
of the White community 

• country of birth data was obtained from the census but Scotland should not 
have been included in figure 4.8. ACTION: Head of Policy Strategy and 



4 

Partnerships undertook to redo the figures and provide percentages for data in 
figure 4.8 

• the customer contact programme is considering the format and content of 
information to be provided to new residents of the borough 

 
The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, responded to questions about 
the financial challenges facing the council. She has had discussion with other London 
treasurers regarding innovative ways of responding to financial pressures and finding 
further efficiencies. She said that the council has weighted savings targets and 
pursued back office efficiencies in order to protect the front line services as much as 
possible. Yvette Stanley added that the Children, Schools and Families department 
has re-profiled services to shift resources towards the most vulnerable service users. 
 
Caroline Holland said that the Medium Term Financial Strategy had taken into 
account the additional council tax income from a predicted increase in number of 
households. John Dimmer added that the number is a forecasted range and that 
3,000 new homes are planned at present so the actual total is unlikely to be as high 
as 12,000. Caroline Holland said that the impact on council tax of conversions from 
houses to flats will depend on the council tax band applied to those properties. She 
added that the council will need to monitor the impact of conversions from shops to 
domestic dwellings. Increased mobility will make in-year council tax collections rate 
vary more than at present. 
 
Caroline Holland said that no assumptions had been made at present regarding the 
cost of the council tax benefit scheme beyond 2015/16, pending a decision by council 
on the content of the scheme. 
 
Councillor Samantha George requested a list of the sites shown in figure 7.8 and 
more detailed data on the decline in car ownership (page 73). ACTION: Head of 
Democracy Services to contact the relevant officers 
 
A member raised concerns about the potential for vulnerable children in highly mobile 
families to “slip through the cracks”. Yvette Stanley explained the transfer 
arrangements for children who are subject to Child protection Plans. She said that 
the biggest challenge is posed by families who move very frequently and are not on 
the radar of statutory services. 
 
In response to questions on specific details within the report, officers undertook to: 

• find out whether there is evidence to show that restricting car parking provision 
on new housing developments reduces car ownership 

• clarify the policy basis for car parking controls 

• check the basis of government data in figure 5.2 as the key appears counter-
intuitive to the reader 

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to contact the relevant officers 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To recommend that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels each examine the 
sections of the report that are relevant to their remit, bearing in mind their 



5 

existing work programme, and to use the information as a context for the 
budget scrutiny discussion in January 

2. That the report should be used as a context for identifying potential scrutiny 
topics and for discussion at the topic workshops in June 2014  

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services 
 
 
 
7  BUSINESS PLAN 2014-18 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
8. Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2014-18: comments and recommendations 
from the overview and scrutiny panels 
 
9. Note of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group, 29 October 2013 
 
The Commission agreed to take agenda items 7, 8 and 9 together. 
 
Capital programme  
The Chair suggested that the Commission’s report to Cabinet should highlight 
pertinent points made by the financial monitoring task group: 

• The task group recommended that councillors’ needs should be taken into 
account in the provision of any document management solution (Document 
Management and Customer Contact Programme). Cabinet to note that the 
Director of Corporate Services had agreed to consult with councillors and 
Councillor Diane Neil Mills volunteered to take part 

• The task group suggested that the appointment of an asbestos compliance 
officer be brought forward (item KSR45/CG03 in the risk register) 

• The task group remarked that the capital programme overall is still quite large 
in comparison with actual spend in previous years 

 
The Chair also suggested that the Commission should forward its discussion on 
making provision for growth in adult social care in response to demographic and 
legislative changes. The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, assured 
the Commission that the 2014/15 budget already contained net growth in that area 
and said that further modelling work would need to take place in relation to 
subsequent years for all services, for which additional information that was not 
currently available would be necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: To forward to Cabinet the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
and the financial monitoring task group’s discussion of the Business Plan 2014-18 
 
Medium term financial strategy 
A member raised concerns about the increase in the Housing Benefits budget and 
asked that a report be provided to give more detail on this, including the financial 
implications for the Council and information on tenant numbers by housing tenure. 
She also asked that the Commission be provided with information about the funding 
arrangements relating to Free Schools. 
 



6 

In response to a question about the service plan timetable, Caroline Holland said that 
the interim service plans would be submitted to Cabinet on 17 February and to 
Budget Council on 5 March 2014. She said that there would be no new budget 
savings for 2014/15 and that the new service plans would inform saving plans for 
2015/16 onwards. 
 
A number of members raised concern that the service plans would not be available 
as contextual information for the final round of budget scrutiny meetings in January. 
Members asked whether draft service plans could be made available to those 
meetings (on existing or revised dates to accommodate this). ACTION: Director of 
Corporate Services and Head of Democracy Services 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.To express concern to Cabinet about the lack of service planning information to 
inform the development of the budget 
2. To forward the above discussion points on housing benefits and free schools to 
Cabinet 
 
Note of the meeting of the financial monitoring task group, 29 October 2013  
Members of the task group referred to the additional information that had been 
provided to them by email in response to questions raised at the meeting on 29 
October 2013. The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, undertook to 
ensure that the information on assumed interest rates would be made available. In 
response to a question, Caroline Holland added that the Transfer Payments set out in 
the period 6 financial monitoring report related mainly to an adjustment to take 
account of increasing rent levels for recipients of Housing benefits. Task group 
members agreed to discuss further at the next task group meeting. 
 
Task group members expressed regret that the additional information had not been 
published with the agenda and requested that the information be sent to all members 
of the Commission .  ACTION: Head of Democracy Services. 
 
RESOLVED: That any questions raised and information requested by the financial 
monitoring task group that are pertinent to an agenda item of the Commission will be 
included in the Commission’s published agenda papers  
 
The Chair explained that the task group had discussed a range of options for the 
local council tax benefit scheme, had recognised that any decision on these would be 
a political one and therefore a matter for the Cabinet rather than scrutiny. He praised 
the modelling work provided to the task group by the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits. Caroline Holland added that the Band D modelling information, requested 
by the task group, would be available shortly. 
 
10.  WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 (Agenda Item 10) 

 
RESOLVED:  
1. to agree the work programme subject to reviewing the date of the 30 April meeting 

at Commission’s meeting in January. 



7 

2. to ask the Director of Corporate Services to identify when interim service plans 
would be available for scrutiny and, if necessary, to ask the Head of Democracy 
Services to identify revised budget scrutiny meeting dates to accommodate this. 

ACTION: Director of Corporate Services and Head of Democracy Services 
 


